




AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR MUNICIPAL 
COURT SERVICES BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT AND THE 

BOROUGH OF SEA BRIGHT. 

THIS AMENDED INTERLOCAL SERVICES AGREEMENT made this 19th day of 
February 2019, by and between THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT (“Oceanport”) in the 
County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey with their principal offices located at 315 East Main 
Street, Oceanport, New Jersey, 07757 and THE BOROUGH OF SEABRIGHT (“Sea Bright”) in 
the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey with principal offices located at 1167 Ocean 
Avenue, Sea Bright, New Jersey, 07760.  Oceanport and Sea Bright will collectively be referred 
to herein as the “Parties”. 

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and between the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Oceanport and the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Sea Bright that the parties 
previously entered into an interlocal services agreement dated November 16, 2009, 
commencing on March 1, 2010 which was extended by the parties until February 28, 2019; and 

The terms and conditions of said agreement provided for the operation and space for the Sea 
Bright Municipal Court Operation. 

The parties agree that it would be appropriate to renew the current agreement for One 
Year extending the termination date to February 28, 2020 for the annual rate of $78,000 per 
year paid by The Borough of Sea Bright  

All other terms and conditions of the previous contract shall stay in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed by their 
respective officers duly authorized, and have caused this Agreement to be dated as of the day 
and year written above. 

ATTEST: 

____________________________
Jeanne Smith 
Municipal Clerk, Borough of Oceanport 
Date: _____________

____________________________
Christine Pfeiffer 
Municipal Clerk, Borough of Sea Bright 
Date: _____________

Document2

____________________________
John F. Coffey, II 
Mayor, Borough of Oceanport 
Date: _______________

____________________________
Dina Long 
Mayor, Borough of Sea Bright 
Date: _______________



Document2 

AMENDMENT TO SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT AND THE BOROUGH OF SEA BRIGHT 

 

 WHEREAS, the Borough of Oceanport is desirous of renewing and amending the 
existing shared services agreement (“agreement”) with the Borough of Sea Bright for an 
additional three (3) year term; and   
 WHEREAS, the amendment contemplates the extension of the agreement by Resolution 
for additional terms of three (3) years not to exceed fifteen (15) additional years to the year 
2031; and   
 WHEREAS, the “Shared Services and Consolidation Act” at N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq. 
(The “Act”) allows a local unit to enter into an agreement with any other local unit or units to 
provide or receive any service that each local unit participating in the agreement is empowered 
to provide or receive within its own jurisdiction, including services incidental to the primary 
purposes of any of the participating local units; and 
 

WHEREAS, Chapter 12, Municipal Courts, at N.J.S.A. 2B:12-1(c) provides that “two or 
more municipalities, by ordinance or resolution, may agree to provide jointly for courtrooms, 
chambers, equipment, supplies and employees for their municipal courts and to agree to 
appoint judges and administrators without establishing a joint municipal court.  Where municipal 
courts share facilities in this manner, the identities of the individual courts shall continue to be 
expressed in the captions of orders and process”; and  
 WHEREAS, Oceanport, has a current Interlocal Services Agreement that permits the 
Borough of Sea Bright to utilize Oceanport’s Court Room, initially effective March 1, 2010, and 
has further permitted the Borough of Sea Bright to utilize the Oceanport Municipal Court offices 
since that date; and 
 

WHEREAS, Oceanport and Sea Bright desire to continue to share facilities, equipment 
and office staff in accordance with N.J.S.A. 2B:12-1 in order to conserve resources and to 
provide for a more efficient and more economically sound municipal court system; while each 
municipality maintains its right to appoint their own judge, prosecutor and public defender; and   

WHEREAS, the Borough Councils of both Oceanport and Sea Bright find that it would 
be in the best interest of the parties for Sea Bright to Amend the Agreement and continue to 
utilize a mutual Municipal Court Room, court offices, and to share employees, facilities and 
equipment under the terms and conditions referenced herein.  
 

WHEREAS, this Agreement and Amendment is established in accordance with the 
Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, P.L. 2007, c. 63 at N.J.S.A., 40A:65-1, et seq. 
(“the Agreement”). 

 NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED on this 15th day of September 2015, by 
and between THE BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT (“Oceanport”) in the County of Monmouth, 
State of New Jersey with their principal offices located at 315 East Main Street, Oceanport, New 
Jersey, 07757 and THE BOROUGH OF SEABRIGHT (“Sea Bright”) in the County of 
Monmouth, State of New Jersey with principal offices located at 1167 Ocean Avenue, Sea 
Bright, New Jersey, 07760, that the Interlocal Services Agreement for Shared Services of the 
Borough’s Municipal Court dated November 16, 2009, is hereby extended by the parties until 
February 28, 2019, amended as follows:  
 

1. The Interlocal Services Agreement dated November 16, 2009, is hereby extended 
for a period of 3 additional years from the original date of termination.  The new 
termination date is February 28, 2019. 

 



Document2 

2. The annual rate for the services referenced in the original agreement and initial 
extension had totaled $78,000. That annual amount shall be reduced to $73,500 for 
the first year of this Amendment. 

 
3. For the term of this Amendment and extension, a 2% annual increase shall be added 

to the base rate from the prior year.  This adjustment shall take place on January 1st 
of each new year during the 3 year extension referenced in paragraph 1. 

 
4. All other terms and conditions contained in the original Interlocal Services 

Agreement or any prior extensions thereto not modified by this Amendment shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed by their 
respective officers duly authorized, and have caused this Agreement to be dated as of the day 
and year written above. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jeanne Smith 
Municipal Clerk, Borough of Oceanport 
 
Date: 

 
________________________________ 
Michael Mahon 
Mayor, Borough of Oceanport 
 
Date: 

 
 
_______________________________ 
Joseph Veruni 
Municipal Clerk Administrator,  
Borough of Sea Bright 
 
Date: 

 
 
_________________________________ 
Dina Long 
Mayor, Borough of Sea Bright 
 
 
Date: 

 
 

 
























